
3H-JO 
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 22, 2008 (X] Consent [ ] Regular 
I ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 4 to the contract with Moss & 
Associates, LLC (R2007-003 l) for construction management services for the out buildings at the West County 
Detention Facility for a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of $18,819,143, subject to the 
closing on the Criminal Justice and Public Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2008 on August 27, 2008. 

Summary: In November 2007 (R2007-1973) and February 2008 (R2008-0199), the Board approved 
amendments which authorized the demucking and installation of site utilities for the first phase of the Jail 
Expansion Program 2 - West County Detention Facility. This work is underway. Amendment No. 4 will 
provide for the construction of a new Eagle Academy building, fuel station, impound building and renovations 
to the existing Eagle Academy building for its intended inmate population. This work needs to start prior to 
the primary detention center building to allow for relocation of existing programs and demo ofbuildings in the 
footprint of the expanded detention center. Associated site work is included such as paving, landscaping, 
irrigation, site lighting, and utility connections. The SBE goal for this project is 15%. Moss & Associates 
will be providing 19.2% SBE participation in this amendment. The duration of this work is 352 calendar days 
(Capital Improvements Division) Countywide (JM) 

Background and Justification: On April 15, 2006, the Board approved proceeding with the Jail Expansion 
Program II consisting of the expansion of the West County Detention Facility and the Stockade and 
renovations to the Main Detention Facility. On November 6, 2007, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to 
demuck and fill the site and on February 5, 2008 the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to provide site 
utilities. Demucking and site utilities work previously authorized is ongoing and will occur concurrently with 
the work contained in this amendment. This Amendment is the next phase of work required in the 
development of the West County Jail project. 

Attachment: 

1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Amendment No. 4 

1 

Approved by:, _____ )0fili_--J-..;;;.--=-....:il,,,_IC~~--_-_-____ _____._\ t-(Yl ............. &..&,.( __ 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 
Capital Expenditures s ~1ilCf1143 0 0 0 0 
Operating Costs 0 0 0 0 
External Revenues 0 0 0 0 
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 0 0 0 

NET FISCAL IMPACT s }~I~ \'til43 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 -- --

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No~ 

Budget Account No: Fund 3053 Dept 411 Unit 8312 Object 6502 

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funding for this contract is from the Public 
Improvements Revenue Bonds, Series 2008 to be sold on August 27, 2008. 

ID. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 
~!~+ l.Ot" be. es\-ab\,s"ed t.uhl..n t\u. bo!"c!. is s;old. 

1-11• DI 
'1 j11ilo! 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

"Ihs itam. complies with cuuent 
County policies.. 

/h- UJv,~ly If pl9f)v/~~ 

~ f3vf)v/v-J- ~V-fc 
l//J>.l~Ce-.,, 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



S, R, 80 

tr.) ...... 

r--
0...J 
co 

= a.::: 

L...J tr.) 

=­<I: 

C5 o2 
L...J -
--' v? 
--' 
L...J = 

AIRPORT RD 

tt LOCATION MAP 
N.T.S. 

/Irr.µ. I 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 07/10/08 REQUESTED BY: Mike McPherson PHONE: 233-0278 

FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: PBC Jail Expansion Program II 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $18,819,143 

PROJECT NO.: 04202 

BCC RESOLUTION#: 

.DATE: 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment No. 4 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Moss & Associates 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: 

For the construction cost of constructing Eagle Academy, Impound Building, Drug Farm and Fuel Station 

for the West County Detention Facility. These monies will be funded through the sale of bonds scheduled 

for August 18, 2008. 

CONSTRUCTION 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 

MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etcetera) 

TOTAL 

$18,819,14'3 

$18,819,14:~ 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of 

this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER CTF KNOWN) 

FUND: 3o)3oEPT: c-J; ( uNIT=/3.J?~ oBJ= c;~-?)J 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): DAD VALOREM 

BAS APPROVED BY: -'------ll--
1

_·,_· -------

D FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

· ATE: __ 7_---=-//_~. _0_? __ _ 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER:. ______________ _ 

Revised 03/30/04 



AMENDMENT#4TOCONTRACTFOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

JAIL EXPANSION PROGRAM II 
WEST COUNTY JAIL 
PROJECT NO. 06213 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager, Moss & Associates , LLC, 

acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager is in full 

force and effect and that this Amendment merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction 

Manager whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render construction services as 

specified therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including 

Construction Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth 

herein and in the Contract; 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein 

and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties 

agree as follows: 

(I) GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and 

Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a 

Guaranteed Maximum Price of $18,819,143 for the construction cost of 

constructing Eagle Academy, Impound Building, Drug Farm and Fuel Station 

as described in the GMP Proposal dated July I 0, 2008 for the West County 

Detention Facility. Refer to Exhibit "A". 

(2) SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete this 

work within Three Hundred Fifty Two (352) calendar days ofreceiving the 

Notice to Proceed. Should the Contractor ( or in the event of a default, its Surety) 

fail to achieve certification of Substantial Completion by the Contractual end date, 

the County will suffer damages, the amount of which is difficult if not impossible 

to ascertain, and the County shall be entitled to Liquidated Damages as specified 

for each calendar day beyond the Contractual end date, until certification of 

Substantial Completion and acceptance has been given by the County. The 

Liquidated Damages rate is $770.00 per day through the date certification of 

Substantial Completion. 

(3) ATTACHMENTS·: Exhibit A- GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificate( s) 



IN WIT!\tSS \VHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COU.:--ITY and 

CONSTRUCTIOK MANAGER has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

Ry: __ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO 1-'0lCvf 
A~D LEGAL SlJFf-ilCIENCY 

By: __________ _ 

County Attorney 

WlT}:ESS: FOR CO\TSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIG:-.;-ATURE 

Signature 

Name (type or print) 

PAL~113EACH ClJG'1'ZTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of FJ01ida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ________________ _ 

Addie I,. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND C0l\"TIITI0NS 

B~Aw.,~vJ•~ U rn,;!,\. HJ&O\ 

CO~STRUCTI0N MAl'\ACi-ER: 

__ 7i<-_~ __ µ~~~.r_ 
Name (type or t:-tj 

--·-----····-··-····-·------------
Title 

( Corporate Seal) 



Div. 

3 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
7 
8 
8 
9 
9 
9 
9 
10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
21 
22 
23 
23 
26 
27 
32 
32 

EXHIBIT "A" 

Palm Beach County Jail Expansion - II 
West County Out Building Package 

July 10, 2008 

Item Subcontractor l.>MI' 

Testing Lab By Owner 

Survey, Layout, and Control 35,000 

Base for Access Road Sheltra 100,000 

C.I.P&Tilt Sunshine 1,649,395 

Final Grading Sheltra 30,000 

Precast Double T's & Ho\lowcore cos 683,994 

Masonry Sunshine 221,209 

Steel Sterling 300,654 

Casework Designer's 72.467 

Roofing Roof USA 449,580 

Caulking ABG 137,000 

HM Doors & Frames Cornerstone 514,600 

OH Coiling Doors 15,000 

Drywall Exquisite 414,985 

Tile Acousti 144,687 

Atoustical Panel Ceilings D. Stephenson 90,300 

Painting Fleischer's 146,500 

Miscellaneous Specialties 208,497 

Operable Partitions Hufcor 38,000 

Canopy 60,000 

Detention Equipment & Glazing Cornerstone 454,000 

Food Service Equipment Ed Donn 60,316 

Sprinkler System Sprinklermatic 184,793 

Plumbing D'Addio 654,900 

HVAC Kirlin 1,563,000 

Fueling Station Glasgow 855,660 

Electrical Northern 2,s3e,n2 

Security Electronics Com-Tee 3,605,200 

Fencing Allowance 50,000 

Landscaping Villa 351,002 

Subtotal 15,930,511 

Building Pennit / Plan Checking Fee by Owner 

Drawing Allowance Reimbursement 101,352 

Additional Drawing Reproduction/Distribution Allowance 200,000 

Owner Trailer Compound 45,760 

Construction Phase Fee 7.81% 1,470,038 

Cost of Work - General Conditions 1.48% 278,996 

Subbonds / Subguard 1.25% 199,131 

Builders Risk Insurance N/A 

Performance Bond 0.90% 180,814 

General Liability Insurance/ C.C.I.P. 1.39% 261,176 

Construction Contingency 3.50% 557,568 

Subtotal 19,225,347 

Desion Continoencv ( N.1.C. l N.I.C. 

Construction Manaaer Fee 4.50% 865,141 

TOTAL 20,090.488 

Acceoted Cost Savinas & VE 11271 345) 

GMPTotaf 18,819,143 

SBE % 

115,920 

354,672 
221,209 
239,654 

114,661 

145,200 

62,000 

90,300 
131,500 

649,900 
205,000 
855,660 
425,966 

101,352 
200,000 

30,000 

3,942,994 
19,63% 



~ 
TravelersPropertyCasualty J 

A memberof c1t1group 

SURETY BOND 
INCREASE RIDER 

Bond No.: 105 017 193 

Principal: Moss & Associates, LLC 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA 
Hartford, Connecticut 06183 

Obligee: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Amount:$ 15,531,382.00 Hereby increased to:$ 34,350,525.00 

As of the illb_day of July, 2008 , the amount of the above described bond is increased from 
the sum of$ 15,531,382.00 to the sum of$ 34,350,525.00 , but the liability of the Surety for 
any acts or defaults occurring before the effective date hereof shall in no event exceed the sum first named, 
and the aggregate liability for any and all acts and defaults, whenever committed, shall in no event exceed the 
sum last named, it being the intent hereof to preclude cumulative liability. This certificate, when signed by the 
Principal, shall become a part of the said bond. 

Signed, sealed and dated this -'1-'-1 t=h __ day of -----'J'-=u'-'-'IYu.., -=2"""00~8~--' 

•~5any of America 

F-304-F (07-97) 



..--... 
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
TRAVELERSJ Farmington Casualty Company 

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
Seaboard Surety Company 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

Attorney-In Fact No. 219740 

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. Q Q 2 2 5 7 4 2 7 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul 

Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws 

of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are 

corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the 

laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and 

Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that 

the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, Warren M. Alter, David R. Hoover, Gicelle Pajon, Olga Iglesias, and Gloria McClure 

of the City of -~M=i=a=rm~· =L=ak=e=s"-----------~ State of ____ _,Fl'--"'o"'n'-"·=d=a~--------- , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 

other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their pusiness of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of 

contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or p~m}i
0
\fe&in aiv•it~J!ons oi iticeedings allowed by law. 

,, '\:\. " '""1:,,. i' ~\ > ,, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ComP.anies have caused this in 

d f 
March 2008 ay o ___________ ____ · 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Coi,tp" 
Fidelity and Guaranty')~~\ 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insut'3o 
Seaboard Surety Company 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

0 
~ 

By: 

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

11th March 2008 On this the _______ day of _______________ , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself 

to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., 

Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers 

Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being 

authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011. 

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A. 

'-Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



PRODUCER 
Aon Risk services, Inc of Florida 
1001 Brickell Bay Drive 
suite 1100 
Miami FL 33131 USA 

PHONE- 866 283-7122 

INSURED 

Moss & Associates LLC 
2101 N. Andrews Avenue 
suite 300 
Wilton Manors FL 33311 USA 

FAX- 847 953-5390 

DATE(MM DD/YYYY) 
01/14/2008 

TIDS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY 

AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. TIIIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE 

COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: American International specialty Lines 26883 

INSURER 8: American Guarantee & Liability Ins Co 26247 

INSURERC: Zurich American Ins Co 16535 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

•«- <oc' '-'" ~ 
• ".-i~~~~~~ ',, 

TI-!E POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA VE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITI-!STANDING 

ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WlTI-1 RESPECT TO WHICH 11-!lS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY 

PERTAlN, TI-IE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY 1llE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. 

AGGREGATELIMITSSHOWNMAYHAVEBEENREDUCEDBYPAIDCLAIMS. 

INSR AUD' 
LTR INS 

C 

B 

A 

C 

TI'PE OF INSURANCE 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

CLAIMS MADE ~ OCCUR 

~

ERAL LIABILITY 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

• POLICY Jx7 PRO- o· LDC 
i:.:..J JECT 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

X ANY AUTO 

X ALL OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

X HlREDAlJl'OS 

X NON OWNFJJ AUTOS 

X comp Ded - $1,000 

X Coll Ded - Sl. 000 

GARAGE LIABILITY B ANYAUTO 

EXCESS /UMBRELLA LIABILITY 

~ OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE 

• DEDUCTIBLE 

~RETENTION 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

ANY PROPRIETOR I PARTNER I EXECUTIVE 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

beJow 

POLICY NUMBER 

GL0914084701 

BAP591817002 

BE7412487 

WC5919 4 

Palm Beach county 
Facilities Development 
2633 vista Parkway 
west Palm Beach, FL 33411-5613 USA 

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 

DATE(MM\DD\YY) DATE(MMIDDIYY) 

01/01/08 01/01/09 

01/01/08 01/01/09 

01/01/08 01/01 09 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

DAMAGE TO RENTED 

PREMISES (Ea occurence) 

MED EXP (Anv one person 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

LIMITS 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) 

BODILY INJURY 
( Per person) 

BODILY INJURY 

(Per accident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 

(Per accident) 

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT 

OTHER THAN 
AUTO ONLY: 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

AGGREGATE 

EAACC 

AGG 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE 

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 

$1,000,000 

$300,000 

10, 00 

$1,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,000,000 

SHOULD i\l'{~in;..DHS&'RlBE~·POtlCIES·B'ECANCE!.LED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEff, 

BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIADIUTY 

OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

AU'IHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

0 
N 
N 
<D 

°' r-.. 
<D 
N 
0 
0 
r-.. 
U') 

0 z .. .... 
C1 ... 
i= 
:.:: ... .. u 



Attachment to ACORD Certificate for Moss & Associates LLC 

The terms, conditions and provisions noted below are hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the coverage 

afforded by the insurer(s). This attachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in the policy. 

INSURED 

Moss & Associates LLC 
2101 N. Andrews Avenue 
suite 300 
W.ilton Manors FL 33311 USA 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

ADDITIONAL POLICIES 
If a policY. below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 

certificate form for policy limits. 

ADD'L POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY 

INSR 
INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY DESCRIPTION 

EFFECTIVE 

LTR DATE 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERA TJONS/LOCATIONS/VE!IlCLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

General Liability policy. 

Certificate No : 570026796220 

POI.ICY 
EXPIRATION LIMfl'S 

DATE 



SC! LE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: PA:LM ~ Co.wrt .}Au,. &t1?tL~ooJU-oo-r ~ROJECT No .. _____________ _ 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Moss & Associates. LLC 

CONTACT PERSON: ___ T.,_e::.d:c..:.A..::d::;a::;m=::s:..._ ________ _;. ___ _ PHONE NO: 352 291-2940 FAX NO: 352 291-2945 

BIO OPEl<IING DATE: _ __:N=/A:,__ _______________ _ 
DEPARTMENT: ___ F:_::;D.:::&:.:O=---------------------------

Name, Address and Phone Number 

""L-L- f'~"'°6, I '4C.. . 
1.?>3o°I 41:,r J~ t\Joe.r-h 
WE5T p~ ~IF\.. 33'-t~I 

1 · $°ID\) -"1"'13- 01-\ l"lo 
O\oNNC:. Co,..t~--n..: 1.-lc... 
I ~u, 11 'iu•r~ Cb~ r"tOl'tj-~ 
wes-r- Ill-~ /2:Ei<IL\:I., FL ·?,?f-1..LI 
2· 5u>\J 1"t.o - one 
~~c. ~~\.. 
1,50, i)~ ~"\}Erl\)£ 
W&:,S,- P~ ~li=t.. ??,l-j0'1:; 

J. Ci;,~\)~-8.t.DOO 
E!,1!-1 '- SANO R,~1,«,.. U. lt-lC-
6-2..'~ ~ ~ P,.TQ(Z.. ~ I • 

\-"I~ PAL-M 0~ 1 FL. "'??i-lU 
4· Cs.oo 3,?, - :,tD-uo 

C. ~-&'-lteO c.PA UL. 
,"11 °50V'("l,4 ~~ J:tL. ~ 80cl,,. 

swe.:s1~ ~• ~L ;~1 
' ' Su,\ ~\'S - (p~Nl.. 

(Please use addillonal sheets if 

necessry) 

I 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or both 

Categories) 

Minority 

Business 

69 
.. 

• 

• 

• 

fjJ 

Small 
Business 

m 
'. 

l1l 

rn 

rn 

M 

Black 

$ 3~]1 l2=\ 

s 

s 

s 

$ 

Total $ ________ _ 

Subcontract Amount 

Hispanic Women 

s $ 

$ $ 36'~j{p12 

s $ 

$ $ 

s· $ 

$ ______ _ s ______ _ 

Caucasian 

s 

$ 

$ Z.3.':l, (6Ll 

s JIY 1 u,u,I 

s 

$ ______ _ 

s 

$ 

$ 

s 

s 

Other (Plea, 

Specify) 

1~5,Zoe • 

s _____ _ 

I .:,!"I Bid Price t_· / f!q 8 ///, f :/3 ; 
Total Value of SBE Participation S · .3t &f L/t-{ , LJ"( {p 

' 
llof": 1. 

2. 
The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontracto_rs prices Included on·Schedufe 2·1n order to be counted tpward goal attainment. 

Firms may be cert~ned by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please Indicate the dollar amour 

under the appropriate category. 

3. MIWBE Information Is being collected for tracking purposes only. 


